

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA

No. 21A-PL-1268

ERIC HOLCOMB, in his official  
capacity as Governor, and  
FREDERICK PAYNE, in his official  
capacity as Commissioner of the  
Department of Workforce Development,  
*Appellant-Defendants,*

v.

T.L., J.C., L.C., S.A.S., J.H.S., and  
CONCERNED CLERGY  
OF INDIANAPOLIS,  
*Appellee-Plaintiffs.*

Interlocutory Appeal from the  
Marion Superior Court 11,

No. 49D11-2106-PL-20140,

The Honorable John Hanley, Judge.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
GOVERNOR HOLCOMB AND COMMISSIONER PAYNE**

STEPHEN R. CREASON  
Chief Counsel of Appeals  
Attorney No. 22208-49

AARON T. CRAFT  
Section Chief, Civil Appeals  
Attorney No. 29215-53

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Indiana Government Center South  
302 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770  
317-232-6222 (telephone)  
steve.creason@atg.in.gov  
aaron.craft@atg.in.gov

*Counsel for Governor Holcomb  
and Commissioner Payne*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3  
INTRODUCTION .....7  
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....9  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....9  
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....10

A. Legal Background .....10

    1. Unemployment Insurance .....12

    2. CARES Act Unemployment Benefits .....15

B. Indiana’s Participation in the CARES Act Benefit Programs .....16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....19

ARGUMENT:

The trial court abused its discretion by commanding Indiana to resume participation in the federal CARES Act benefits programs .....21

A. Plaintiffs cannot succeed on the merits because Indiana law has not given them a privately enforceable right to force the State to participate in the CARES Act programs .....22

    1. Plaintiff do not have a private right of action to enforce a declaration of purpose .....23

    2. Plaintiff cannot bring a mandate action because Indiana Code section 22-4-37-1 does not impose a mandatory duty on Defendants .....25

    3. Indiana law does not require participation in the CARES Act programs .....27

B. Plaintiffs failed to establish that not reinstating federal CARES Act benefits would cause them irreparable harm .....32

C. Forced participation in the CARES Act programs harms the public more than the harm to Plaintiffs caused by Indiana’s withdrawal .....34

Brief of Appellants  
Governor Holcomb and Commissioner Payne

D. The preliminary injunction disserves the public interest .....37

CONCLUSION .....40

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE .....41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Berry v. Crawford*, 990 N.E.2d 410 (Ind. 2013) ..... 38

*Besozzi v. Indiana Emp’t Security Bd.*, 237 Ind. 341, 146 N.E.2d 100 (1957)..... 24

*Blanck v. Ind. Dep’t of Correction*, 829 N.E.2d 505 (Ind. 2005) ..... 23

*Bucklew v. Precythe*, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) ..... 36

*Cent. Indiana Podiatry, P.C. v. Krueger*, 882 N.E.2d 723 (Ind. 2008)..... 34

*State ex rel. Civil City of South Bend v. Ct. of Appeals of Ind.–Third Dist.*,  
406 N.E.2d 244 (Ind. 1980) ..... 26

*Doe # 1 v. Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs.*, 81 N.E.3d 199 (Ind. 2017) ..... 23, 25

*Heraeus Medical, LLC v. Zimmer, Inc.*, 135 N.E.3d 150 (Ind. 2019)..... 22

*Hobbs v. State*, 451 N.E.2d 356 (Ind. Ct. App. 1983) ..... 24

*Indiana Family & Soc. Servs. Admin. v. Walgreen Co.*,  
769 N.E.2d 158 (Ind. 2002) ..... 32, 33, 37, 38

*Jug’s Catering, Inc. v. Ind. Dep’t of Workforce Development*,  
717 N.E.2d 207 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)..... 30, 31

*Lake County v. House*, 168 N.E.3d 278 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021) ..... 21

*Leone v. Comm’r, Indiana Bureau of Motor Vehicles*,  
933 N.E.2d 1244 (Ind. 2010) ..... 22, 32, 37

*Nextel West Corp. v. Indiana Utility Regulatory Comm’n*,  
831 N.E.2d 134 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005), *trans. denied* ..... 24

*Price v. Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs.*, 80 N.E.3d 170 (Ind. 2017) ..... 26, 27

*Republican Nat’l Committee v. Democratic Nat’l Committee*,  
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) ..... 36
